1	[Accept In-Kind Grant - TS Studio - Fillmore Turk Park Renovation Project - \$200,000]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept an in-kind grant		
4	of up to \$200,000 from TS Studio for design services for the Fillmore Turk Park		
5	renovation project, for the project term beginning upon the approval of the Board of		
6	Supervisors and until the Notice of Substantial Completion.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The City, through the Recreation and Park Department (RPD), operates		
9	and maintains Fillmore Turk Park, a 10,000 square foot park between Turk Street and Golden		
10	Gate Avenue, in Supervisorial District 5; and		
11	WHEREAS, Friends of the Fillmore Mini Park, now known as New Community		
12	Leadership Foundation (NCLF), in collaboration with the landscape architecture firm, TS		
13	Studio and the non-profit, SF Beautiful, submitted a Community Opportunity Fund (COF)		
14	application requesting funding for improvements to the Park; and		
15	WHEREAS, COF is a program of the 2012 Clean and Safe Neighborhood Parks Bond,		
16	and NCLF was awarded the COF funding; and		
17	WHEREAS, TS Studio, a landscape architecture firm based in San Francisco, believes		
18	in good design for all and public landscapes that foster equity, inclusivity, and connectivity;		
19	and		
20	WHEREAS, TS Studio wishes to give RPD an in-kind grant ("In-Kind Grant") valued at		
21	\$200,000 for design services; and		
22	WHEREAS, On September 19, 2019, the Recreation and Park Commission, by		
23	Resolution No. 1909-004, recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize RPD to		
24	accept the In-Kind Grant; now, therefore, be it		
25			

1	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the In-Kind Grant and authorizes		
2	the Recreation and Park Department General Manager to accept the In-Kind Grant, and to		
3	perform all acts required of the City there under; and, be it		
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Recreation and		
5	Park General Manager to enter into any modifications to the In-Kind Grant that the Recreation		
6	and Park General Manager determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best		
7	interests of the City and do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of the City, are		
8	necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the In-Kind Grant or this Resolution, and		
9	are in compliance with all applicable laws, including the City's Charter.		
10			
11			
12			
13	Recommended:		
14			
15			
16	/s/		
17	General Manager, Recreation and Park Department		
18			
19			
20	Approved:	Approved:	
21			
22			
23			
24	/s/	/s/	
25	Mayor	Controller	